
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

18 March 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Committee Hearing Sub Committee 
will be held on Monday, 28 March 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster 
Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 1.30 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

D Grindell 
J C Patrick (sub) 
D D Pringle 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE   
 

(Pages 3 - 76) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING PANEL HEARING 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

Monday 28 March @ 13.30 

The Council Chamber 
Broxtowe Borough Council 

Foster Avenue 
Beeston 

Nottingham 
NG91AB 

Applicant: Trent Vale Community Sports Association 

Premises applied for: Trent Vale Community Sports Association 
Trent Vale Road 
Beeston 
Nottingham 
NG91ND 

Type of application: S 17 Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a new premises licence 

Date application received 24.01 2022 

Consultation period end 28.02.2022 (Date on Notice displayed by applicant) 

Licensable Activities applied Provision of Live Music 
for: Provision of Recorded Music 

Sale of Alcohol ON and OFF the premises 
Variation(s) applied for: NIA 
Hours applied for: Live Music 

Thursday -Sunday 17:00 -23:00 
Recorded Music 
Sunday -Thursday 17:00 -22:30 
Friday -Saturday 17:00-23:00 
Sal
[...]
icence 
(1) This section applies where the relevant licensing authority-

(a)receives an application for a premises licence made in accordance with
section 17, and
(b)is satisfied that the applicant has complied with any requirement imposed
on him under subsection (5) of that section.

(2) Subject to subsection (3), the authority must grant the licence in accordance with
the application subject only to-

(a)such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application, and
(b)any conditions which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence.

(3) Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-
(a)hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and
(b )having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers_appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

( 4) The steps are-
( a)to grant the licence subject to-

(i)the conditions mentioned in subsection (2)(a) modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives, and
(ii)any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in
the licence;

(b )to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 
(c)to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
(d)to reject the application.

(5) For the purposes of subsection (4)(a)(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection
(2)(a) are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is
added.

(6) For the purposes of this section, "relevant representations" means representations
which-

(a)are about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the
promotion of the licensing objectives,
(b)meet the requirements of subsection (7),
(c)if they relate to the identity of the person n
[...]
 specifically addressed within the Operating Schedule. 

REASON: To ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

POLICY 2 

When preparing or considering applications, applicants, responsible 

authorities, other persons, businesses and the Licensing Authority shall, 

where appropriate, take into account the following matters in assessing both 

the potential for the Licensing Objectives to be undermined and the 

appropriateness of any conditions which may be offered or imposed on any 

resulting licence, certificate or permission: 

(i) The nature of the area within which the premises are situated.
(ii) The precise nature, type and frequency of the proposed activities.
(iii) Any measures proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.
(iv) The nature (principally in terms of the age and orderliness) and number

of any customers likely to attend the licensed premises.
(v) Means of access to and exit from the premises.
(vi) The provision and availability of adequate seating and the restriction of

standing areas
vii Noise from the premises or noise arising from persons visiting the

premises

Page 7



(viii) The potential cumulative impact (see below).
(ix) Other means and resources available to mitigate any impact.
(x) Such other matters as may be relevant to the application.

REASON: To ensure that all relevant matters are taken into consideration 
during the application process. 

Sections 6 and 7of the Council's Statement of licensing Policy 2019-2024 

Their duties under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING PANEL 
The overall intention is to hold a "directed discussion" on the issues 

Procedure for hearing of application 

1. The Chair will welcome everyone to the meeting

2. The Chair or Legal Advisor will explain the reason for the hearing and explain the
protocol.

3. Legal Adviser will identify each of the parties to the hearing and inquire whether the
parties have understood the hearing procedu
[...]
1 

PREMISES DETAILS 

!Trustee

junited Kingdom 

!  

!  

I 

!united Kingdom

I 

I 
I 

The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located. 

If you have one, this should be your official 

I 
address - that is an address required of you
by law for receiving communications. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Premises Address 

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises? 

r. Address r OS map reference r Description 

Postal Address Of Premises 

Building number or name !Trent Vale Community Sports Association l

Street ITrent Vale Road
I 

District IBeeston l 
City or town !Nottingham I 
County or administrative area !Nottinghamshire I 
Postcode ING91ND I 
Country !united Kingdom I 
Further Details 

Telephone number I I 
Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises(£) lo I 

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 
Page 11



Section 3 of 21 
, 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence? 

□ An individual or individuals

□ A limited company/ limited liability partnership

□ A partnership (other than limited liability)

□ An unincorporated association

□ Other (for example a statutory corporation)

□ A recognised club

rgJ A charity 

□ The proprietor of an educational establishment

□ A health service body

□ 
A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and

□
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated

activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

□ The chief officer of 
[...]
ations, appear far from "neighbourly". I feel most strongly that a 
public meeting should have been held / needs to be held in relation to this issue as I feel that the Sports 
Association have failed to take the feelings of residents into account and have under-estimated the depth 
of feeling which there is to this situation. Trent Vale Road is a quiet residential street and this money 
spinning venture threatens the peaceful ambience of the area which is respected and protected by all 
residents. 

In the above mentioned flyer it is stated that "There is no intention to sell alcohol throughout these 
times" i.e. 12.00 to 23.00, that "the site will not be used as a pub and or open to the general public" 
and that "Beeston Football Crub will be the main user and mainly use the bar Saturday and Sunday 
afternoons / evenings for players and their families" . So I would like to raise two queries from this 
namely why are the hours so long and for seven days of the week and how are members of the "general 
public" to be identified and prevented access? 

On looking at the Notice of Application on the Broxtowe website I :find that a list of licensable activities 
is given and these are: Live Music 17.00 to 23.00 Thursday to Sunday, Recorded Music 17.00 to 22.30 
Sunday to Thursday and 17.00 to 23.00 Friday to Saturday and sale of alcohol ON AND OFF the 
premises 12.00 to 23.00 Monday to Sunday. The information imparted to local residents makes no 
mention of these activities so what have the Sports Association actually applied for? Furthennore, if they 
are granted lets call it a 'general' licence, will these other activities, which are not directly related to the 
sale of alcohol and refreshments, then be undertaken? I refer again to the quiet nature of this road and 
feel most strongly that this application will adversely affect the residents and I feel that the residents 
have not been presented with the full facts and the complete picture. 

There will be significant
[...]
 
by the Magistrates Court, starting on the day after the day the notice was received. 

Please enter contact details of interested party below: 

Name: REDACTED 

Address: 

Postcode: 

Tel: 

Email: 

Please confirm name and address of person or business affected in the vicinity, 
if different from the address given above: 

Name: 

Address: 

Postcode: 

Tel: 

Email: 

Please provide details of the application to which you wish to make a representation: 

Name of Applicant: Trent Vale Community Sports Association - Alcohol Premises 
Licence Application 

Address of Premises: Trent Vale Sports Ground 
Trent Vale Road 
Beeston Rylands 
NG91ND 

Application Details: Live Music 

Page 68



17:00-23:00 Thursday-Sunday Recorded Music 
17:00-22:30 Sunday-Thursday 
17:00-23:00 Friday-Saturday 
Sale of Alcohol on and OFF the Premises 
12:00-23:00 Monday-Sunday 

Please give details of your representation in the box below. Indicate which of the 
Licensing Objectives your representation refers to by ticking the relevant boxes: 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

Public Safety 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

The Protection of Children from Harm 

D 

D 

Cu 

D 

Details of representation: 

I live at REDACTED approximately REDACTED yards away from the Trent Vale 
Sports Association clubhouse/pavilion where the application for the proposed 
license has been made. I'm also currently a coach for the Beeston FC U14's team 
as an L 1 coach and therefore associated with the club. 

My representation is based on: 
- The noise which the consumption of alcohol inevitably generates, either

through the behavior of the consumers on the premises or the recorded/live
music.

- The original planning application for the erection of the Trent Vale Sports
Ground clubhouse/pavilion which did not include an intent to sell alcohol
either at the time the Sports Ground was opened or in the future. On the
contrary, the original planning application states that the club has no intention
t
[...]
ether a licence is needed for music entertainment will depend on the
circumstances. A licence is not required to stage a performance of live music, or the
playing of recorded music if:

• it takes place between 8AM and 11 PM; and
• it takes place at an alcohol on-licensed premises; and
• the audience is no more than 500 people
You also don't need a licence:
• to put on unamplified live music at any place between the same hours; or
• to put on amplified live music at a workplace between the same hours and

provided the audience is no more than 500 people.
In other circumstances, a licence may be required. One licence application can cover 
all types of regulated entertainment and the sale or supply of alcohol. 
There are exemptions from the need for a licence for music entertainment, in defined 
circumstances as set out in the Guidance , including for: 

• places of public worship, village halls, church halls and other similar buildings
• schools
• hospitals
• local authority premises
• incidental music - music that is incidental to other activities that aren't classed as

regulated entertainment
The Guidance also sets out the process by which a local council can review a 
licence where problems may occur in relation to music entertainment and noise 
nuisance. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE





Minutes of the meeting


ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING 
SUB COMMITTEE 

 

MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

D Bagshaw, Chair 

Councillors: D Grindell  
D D Pringle 

 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that D Bagshaw be appointed Chair of the Committee.  
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE  
 
An application for a premises licence, under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
‘Act’), in respect of Trent Vale Community Sports Association, was considered by the 
Alcohol and Entertainment Committee Licensing Panel.  
 
The Panel considered the Application, representations made by the Applicant, and the 
representations made by the Interested Parties in relation to this application. This 
included the safeguarding steps undertaken by the Applicant to ensure there was 
minimal impact on the neighbouring properties.  
 
The Committee also noted representations raised by the interested parties relating to 
the application. The Panel noted the concerns relating to noise and Anti-Social 
Behaviour that may take place if the Application was approved. 
 

RESOLVED that the application for a new Premises Licence be GRANTED 
as applied for subject to the following modification and conditions:-  
 
Modification  
 
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises Sunday to 
Thursday 12:00 to 22:00 Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 23:00.  
 
Conditions  
 
1. The relevant mandatory conditions.  

2. The relevant conditions contained within the operating schedule 
accompanying the application.  



 

3. The conditions proposed by Nottinghamshire Police as a Responsible 
Authority and agreed with the Applicant on the 15th February 2022.  
 
 
 
 


